SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item 10.1j

Meeting Date : October 18, 2018

<u>Subject</u>: Approve Resolution No. 3039 : Material Revision of the Charter Petition for Success Skills, Inc. : NorCal Trade and Tech

Information Item Only Approval on Consent Agenda Conference (for discussion only) Conference/First Reading Conference/Action Action Public Hearing

Division: Academic Office

<u>Recommendation</u>: To conduct Public Hearing to consider the level of support for the material revision of the charter for Success Skills, Inc.: NorCal Trade and Tech (NorCal Trade), and to conference and take action on Consent Agenda to approve Resolution 3039 to grant the material revision.

<u>Background/Rationale</u>: NorCal Trade is a Sacramento City Unified School District authorized independent charter school. The Charter Petition was approved on January 18, 2018 for a five-year term effective July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2023. Pursuant to the charter school's Memorandum of Understanding (17) (e), the addition of new sites not previously approved by the District is a material revision to the Charter Petition. The charter school seeks to add non-district owned property 10620 Schirra Avenue, Mather, CA as an approved site for classroom instruction.

Pursuant to Education Code 47607 (a) (1), a material revision of the provisions of a charter petition may be made only with the approval of the authority that granted the charter; (a) (2), renewals and material revisions of charters are governed by the standards and criteria in Section 47605.

The Governing Board will hold a Public Hearing in accordance with Education Code Section 47607 (a) (2) on October 18, 2018 along with a presentation by Jack L. Kraemer, Director of Innovative Schools and Charter Oversight, on the material revision of the charter for Success Skills, Inc.: NorCal Trade and Tech.

Financial Considerations : None

LCAP Goal(s): Family and Community Empowerment

Documents Attached: 1. Amendment 1 2. Resolution 3039

Estimated Time of Presentation : N/A

Submitted by: Dr.

Success Skills, IncNorCal Trade and Technayprovide classroom instruction at

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 3039 RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE MATERIAL REVISION OF THE CHARTER PETITION FOR SUCCESS SKILLS, INC.: NORCAL TRADE AND TECH

WHEREAS, Success Skills, Inc.: NorCal Trade and T(ëblorCal Tradë) is a Sacramento City Unified School District authorized integration charter school establisheriouary 18, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the District's Governing Board held a public hearing and took board action on October 18, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Board has considered the level of public support for the Material Revision of the Charter Petition for NorCal Traded has reviewed all information received with respect to the Material Revision, including all supporting documentation; and

WHEREAS, after analysis of the Material Revision and the related supplemental materials, the Superintendent and Director of Innovative Schools and Charter Oversight have recommended approval of the Material Revision of the Charter for NorCal Trade as set forth in Amendment 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sacramento City Unified Scheducation bereby approves the Material Revision bereby approves the Material Revision bereby approved the Material Revision bereby approved to the Revision bereby appro

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the term of the charter